
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Michelle Beaumont 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446337 
E-mail: m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 7 January 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

Time: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

Place: 

 

Video conference call 

 
To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
J.H.J. Doerfel 
J.T.F. Doran 
 

R.D. Dunn 
T. Fidler 
M. Gibson 
A.C. Harman 
I.T.E. Harvey 
 

N. Islam 
T. Lagden 
L. E. Nichols 
D. Saliagopoulos 
 

 
Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Description  Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-
attendance. 

Chairman 
 

6.00pm 
 

 

2.   Minutes  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 November 2020 as a correct record.  

Chairman 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members. 

Chairman 
 

 
 

 

4.   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

 No Cabinet decisions have been called in.  
 

 
 

 

5.   Cabinet Forward Plan  

 A copy of the latest Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 
If any members of the Committee have any 
issues they want to raise in relation to the 
Cabinet Forward Plan, please inform Terry 
Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting with reasons for the 
request. 

Chairman 
 

 
 

11 - 16 

6.   The Lower Sunbury Lendy Memorial Lion  

 To make a recommendation to Cabinet in 
relation to the Lower Sunbury Lendy 
memorial Lion. 

Deborah 
Ashman/ Cllr 
Barratt 
 

6.05pm 
 

17 - 108 

7.   Outline Budget 2021-2024  

 To consider the draft budget proposals for 
the outline budget 2021-2024. 

Terry 
Collier/Cllr 
Buttar 

6.35pm 
 

To Follow 

8.   Reserves Policy  

 To note the Council’s Reserves Policy 
effective from March 2020. 

Paul 
Taylor/Cllr 
Buttar 
 

7.25pm 
 

To Follow 



 
 

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

 

 

9.   Treasury Management Strategy –  
half yearly report 

 

 To note the half-yearly report on the treasury 
management position. 

Anna 
Russell/Cllr 
Buttar 

7.35pm 
 

109 - 122 

10.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement  

 To note the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2021. 

Anna 
Russell/Cllr 
Buttar 

7.45pm 
 

To Follow 

11.   Work Programme  

 To consider the Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal year. 

Chairman 
 

7.55pm 
 

123 - 124 

12.   Updates from Task Groups  

 To receive updates from the following Task 
Groups: 
 
Climate Change – Cllr Noble 
End of Life Celebration Centre – Cllr Noble 
 
Clean Streets – Cllr Gething was previously 
the Lead member for this Task Group but is 
no longer a member of the Committee.  
 
The Committee is asked to consider 
whether: 
1. to appoint other members to the Clean 

Streets Task Group and  
2. to co-opt Cllr Gething to continue 

working on the Task Group 

Chairman/Cllr 
Noble 
 

8.05pm 
 

To Follow 

13.   Exempt Business  

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public 
for the following item, in view of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

 

 

14.   Corporate Project Management  

 To note an update of the current status of 
Council projects. 

Sandy 
Muirhead/Cllr 
Noble 
 

8.20pm 
 

To Follow 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 November 2020 

 
Present: 

Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

J.T.F. Doran 

R.D. Dunn 

T. Fidler 

N.J. Gething 

 

M. Gibson 

A.C. Harman 

I.T.E. Harvey 

N. Islam 

 

T. Lagden 

L. E. Nichols 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors C.L. Barratt, J.H.J. Doerfel and D. Saliagopoulos 

In attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, S. Buttar, R.J. Noble and B.B. Spoor. 
 

251/20   Minutes  
The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 22 September 2020 and the 
meeting held on 29 September 2020 were approved as correct records. 
 

252/20   Disclosures of Interest  
Councillor T. Fidler declared an interest in Item 7 - Leisure centres update, in 
the interest of transparency. He advised that he had dealings with some 
people who were involved in this matter and as it relates to financial 
transactions he would not take part in the discussion on the item.  
 

253/20   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
No Cabinet decisions had been called in by the Committee. 
 

254/20   Cabinet Forward Plan  
The Committee considered and noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

255/20   Review of Community Safety  
The Community Safety Officer presented the report on a review of Community 
Safety. He corrected some errors in Paragraph 2.1 of the report: the table 
giving the data on reported crimes over the previous 12 months should refer 
to 2018/19 not 2017/18 and the figure for the decrease in shoplifting should 
be in green font to indicate a reduction. 
 
The Community Safety Officer outlined the priorities and statutory obligations 
for the Safer Stronger Partnership Board and the resources required to meet 
its responsibilities. He provided data on crimes in Spelthorne
[...]
 Committee noted the report on Community Safety. 
 

256/20   Leisure Centres update  
The Chief Finance Officer presented an update on the operation of the 
Leisure Centres. He advised that the situation had changed since the report 
was circulated, with the Leisure Centres closing during a further period of 
lockdown from 5 November until 2 December. As schools would remain open, 
Sunbury Manor School was being given access to the hall at Sunbury Leisure 
Centre for PE classes and Sports and Leisure Management (SLM) staff would 
be available to facilitate this.  
 
SLM had clarified they would take a soft hibernation approach during this new 
lockdown, including the continuation of maintenance and inspection routines 
using minimal staff to allow them to react quickly and smoothly when 
lockdown ended. They had only made one post redundant and hoped to avoid 
further.  The majority of staff were on the extended national furlough scheme. 

Page 6



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 3 November 2020 - continued 

 

3 
 

Prior to the current situation, the Chief Finance Officer advised that the use of 
the two Centres had been steadily improving. The Council had received 
regular reports on the level of activity usage and monthly accounts on 
expenditure which had given reassurance that the Leisure Centres were 
operating as the Council had anticipated when the support package was 
provided. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that the operator had achieved a small 
surplus compared to the information given in the report. However, they had 
requested flexibility from the Council in the event they required additional 
financial support as a result of the second lockdown. He advised that any 
request for additional funding would be discussed with the Council. Finally he 
commented that the government had ring fenced £100 million to help Local 
Authority leisure centres and details on the allocation of that funding was 
expected soon.  
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

257/20   Budget Issues 2021-2022  
The Chief Finance Officer gave a presentation (attached to these minutes) on 
the Budget Issues for 2021/22 to 2023/24. He outlined the challenges for 
bridging the significant 2021-22 Budget gap due to COVID-19 and the risks, 
pressures and uncertainties for future years.  
 
The Committee noted that more detailed briefings on the draft Budget would 
be provided at its next meeting in January 2021 and at an extraordinary 
meeting in February 2021.  
 
Resolved to note the presentation on Budget Issues for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 

258/20   Capital Monitoring Quarter 2  
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey left the meeting prior to the start of this item. 
 
The Interim Chief Accountant presented the report on the Capital spend for 
the period ending September 2020. 
 
He advised that since the report was written the Council had agreed further 
funding for the Leisure Centre project to make it Passivhaus. This funding was 
would be reflected in the next monitoring report.  
 
Resolved to note the current level of capital spend. 
 

259/20   Revenue Monitoring Quarter 2  
The Interim Chief Accountant presented a report providing a summary of the 
forecast outturn position at the end of the 2020-21 financial year, based on 
income and expenditure up to the end of September 2020 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that future reports would identify both of 
the Deputy Leaders in the breakdown of spend by portfolio. 

Page 7



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 3 November 2020 - continued 

 

4 
 

 
During this item, the Committee having sat for three hours, Councillor T. Fidler 
proposed and Councillor N. Islam seconded and it was agreed to suspend 
Standing Order 5, in order to continue to the end of business. 
 
Resolved to note the current level of revenue spend. 
 

260/20   Report from the Climate Change Working Group  
The Group Head for Commissioning and Transformation provided an update 
on the work of the task group and Councillor R. Noble provided a detailed 
supplementary report for the Committee on the meeting held on 28 October.  
 
He advised that although the Council had declared a climate emergency it 
needed to clarify what was meant by that. He outlined the strategy to address 
climate change, including:  

 identifying the Council’s own carbon footprint 

 establishment of smaller sub-groups of the Task Group to focus on 
specific issues, including the key areas of transport; Policies; assets and 
financial investments, 

 partnering with other organisations 

 communications 

 personal ‘Green audits’ for councillors 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

261/20   Work Programme  
The Committee noted the Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year, with the inclusion of the petition on the Lendy Lion memorial in January 
2021 which had been referred to the Committee by Council on 22 October 
2020.  
 

262/20   Exempt Business  
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

263/20   Corporate Project Management  
The Group Heads for Commissioning and Transformation and Regeneration 
and Growth presented the update on Corporate Project Management and the 
confidential report on assets projects, respectively.  
 
Officers agreed to address the following concerns/queries raised by Members, 
in future reports: 
 

Page 8



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 3 November 2020 - continued 

 

5 
 

 The meaning of the red, amber, green (RAG) status of projects was not 
clear to the reader and needed clarification – a key will be restored to the 
report. 

 The priority flagship Southern Light Railway (SLR) project was shown with 
a green status but no deta
[...]
tee Manager, Michelle Beaumont, at the Council offices on 01784 446337 or e-mail 
m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5

mailto:Cllr.boughtflower@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.McIlroy@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.attewell@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.buttar@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.barratt@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.chandler@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.mitchell@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.noble@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:committee.services@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

Published on 23 December 2020  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Cabinet and Property and Investment Committee Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 January 2021 to 30 April 2021 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer/ 
Cabinet Member 

Cabinet 27 01 2021 
 

Outline Budget 2021-2024 Key Decision 
It is likely to result in the Council 
incurring expenditure above or 
making savings of up to £164,000 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 
Finance Portfolio Holder 

Cabinet 27 01 2021 
 

Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 
Finance Portfolio Holder 

Cabinet 27 01 2021 
 

Treasury Management 
Strategy - half yearly report 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 
Finance Portfolio Holder 

Cabinet 27 01 2021 
 

Public Space Protection 
Orders - Unauthorised 
Mooring 
To consider a proposal to 
make new powers to prevent 
unauthorised Mooring – 
Proposed Public Space 
Protection Order, following 
the results of stakeholder 
consultation. 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood 
Services 
Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and 
Risk 

Cabinet 27 01 2021 
 

Reserves Policy Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 
Finance Portfolio Holder 

C
[...]
 the 
Independent Remuneration 
Panel on a review of the 
Members' Allowances 
Scheme for 2021-2022 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Gillian Scott, Committee Services Support 
Officer 
Leader of the Council 

P
age 16



 

 
Version: 2 Last saved: 17/12/20 16.41 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

19 January 2021 

 

 

 

 

Title The Lower Sunbury Lendy Memorial  

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Cabinet. 

 

Report Author Deborah Ashman  

Cabinet Member Councillor Barratt 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked: 

 

To consider the report written about the Lendy memorial by 
Alan Doyle and to recommend to Cabinet a course of action 
based on the information currently available. 

 

To consider and accept the offer of supporting an 
application to the Arts and Humanities Research Council for 
a grant to undertake further research on the Lendy statue.  
Respected historians in African History, have approached 
the Council for a letter of support. If any further new 
information is received after this research is undertaken it 
can be further considered by Councillors.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Full Council has asked the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the issues surrounding the Lendy 
Memorial, as highlighted by the ‘Topple the Racist’ 
organisation which supports Black Lives Matters. A petition 
containing the signatures of over 2000 residents in support 
of the memorial has been received by Spelthorne Council. 

Respected historians in African History, have approached 
the Council for a letter of support to apply for a grant to 
undertake further research on Lendy . If any new information 
is received after this research is undertaken it can be 
considered by Councillors.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Lendy Memorial is to two brothers, Charles Lendy and 
[...]
ion may need to be taken.  

1.9 On a separate issue Officers  had previously approached 2 respected 
historians,  who specialise in African history including Slavery and Colonialism 
and asked them if they would be prepared to research and  draft a factual 
historical report on Lendy for Councillors to review . They  responded by 
submitting a proposal to Officers but stated due to the complexity of the 
background to the history of the memorial  they would have to 
charge  £28,000 as it would take extensive research  time to unravel this 
complex story. After discussing this charge with MAT, Officers looked for 
other solutions and Alan Doyle kindly assisted. 

1.10 Spelthorne has now been approached by the historians who are applying for 
a grant from the Arts and Humanities Research Council (AHRC) to conduct 
research into historical monuments and the legacies of Empire. They have 
identified five statues that had been highlighted by the Black Lives Matters 
Movement, of which Lendy is one.  

Page 18



 
 

1.11 They have specified what they will undertake in the research and have listed 
this in the proposal which replicates the specification that Officers had 
previously drafted.   

1.12 The two historians state they intend to undertake the research anyway but 
would like support from the relevant Councils so they can evidence that they 
are working in partnership.  

1.13 The project will be funded by the AHRC so no financial assistance is 
requested from Spelthorne Council. A letter of support from the Council is 
requested which will be included in their funding application. This letter will 
record a commitment to the proposed research project and an explanation of 
the benefits to the Council this project will give.  

1.14 There is no timetable for the research to be started or concluded,  therefore 
the detailed report submitted by Alan Doyle should be considered and actions 
recommended to Cabine .    

1.15 It should be noted that there is also a h
[...]
 and could be costed within 
existing budgets.  

3.3 It should be noted that the Council has attempted to involve other specialists 
in this field to further ensure impartiality, however this proved difficult and very 
costly. A figure of £28,000 was asked for to research The Lendy Memorial 
alone.  

4. Other considerations 

4.1 It is evident that Topple the Racists and Black Lives Matter focus heavily on 
education and knowledge about injustices of the past and present. By 
ensuring that information is available by the Lendy memorial visitors would be 
informed about the issues. 

4.2 Consideration has been given to the other 28 statues there are in Spelthorne, 
but none appear to carry the controversy of the Lendy Memorial.  

5. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

5.1 No sustainability or climate change implications have been identified. 

6. Timetable for implementation 

6.1 The timetable will depend on the decision of the Council.  

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A 
‘The Lower Sunbury Lendy Memorial’, by Alan Doyle 

Page 20



1 
 

THE LOWER SUNBURY LENDY MEMORIAL 

Alan Doyle 

I have been asked by Deborah Ashman and Jackie Taylor, respectively Joint Group Head of 
Community Wellbeing, and Group Head Neighbourhood Services, at Spelthorne Council, to 
report on the historical background to the Lendy Memorial in the Walled Garden in Lower 
Sunbury. 

The Memorial is to two brothers, Charles Frederick Lendy RA and Edward August William 
Lendy DSO, who died within three weeks of each other in different parts of Africa. Allegations 
have been made against the characters of these two men. Specifically, they are both accused 
of “being responsible for murdering African tribes with machine gun fire.” 

I will deal with each brother in turn, setting out the historical facts as far as they can be 
established, using primary contemporaneous sources where it is possible, and separating out 
as far as I can the accusations a
[...]
 

Page 108



 

Version: 1, Last saved: 05/01/21 14:47 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

19 January 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Treasury Management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks. 

1.2 The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code), which requires the Council to report on 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-
year and at year end).  

1.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 was reviewed and 
approved by Cabinet on 29 January 2020, and approved by Council on 27 
February 2020, and has been consistently applied since the beginning of the 
financial year. 

1.4 This report is an interim statement of treasury activities for the first six months 
of the financial year, to the end of September 2020. The Council has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed 
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates. This report covers treasury activity and the 
associated monitoring and control of risks.  

Please Enter Title Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020/21 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 

Cabinet Member Councillor Sati Buttar 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

 

Recommendations 

 

Overview and Scrutiny is asked to: 

 

Note the treasury position achieved during the first six 
months of 2020/21 and the financial environment in global 
markets. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



 
 

1.5 The 2017 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to 

[...]
McIlroy 

To receive an update on the status of current Council projects.  

6. Task Group updates Lead Councillors To receive updates on the work of the O&S and Leader’s Task 
Groups 

7. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan  Chairman / Terry Collier  To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest for the future work programme from the Cabinet 
Forward Plan. 

 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	6 The Lower Sunbury Lendy Memorial Lion
	The Sunbury Lendy Memorial Submission to Spelthorne Council 3 Dec 2020
	The Sunbury Lendy Memorial Submission to Spelthorne Council
	Report by F.J. Newton on Collision between Matabele and Forces of British S. Africa Company at Fort Victoria, July 1893, and Correspondence


	9 Treasury Management Strategy - half yearly report
	TMHY20-21 Appendix A - Details of Investments
	TMHY20-21 Appendix B - Strategic Funds

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
19 January 2021 

 
Present: 

Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

C.L. Barratt 

J.H.J. Doerfel 

J.T.F. Doran 

R.D. Dunn 

 

T. Fidler 

M. Gibson 

A.C. Harman 

I.T.E. Harvey 

 

N. Islam 

T. Lagden 

L. E. Nichols 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

In attendance:  
Councillors: M. Attewell, R.O. Barratt, C. Bateson, I.J. Beardsmore, S. Buttar, 
R. Chandler, S.A. Dunn, K.M. Grant , R.J. Noble, R.W. Sider.  
 

Apologies: None.  

6/21   Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

7/21   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

8/21   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
No Cabinet decisions have been called in. 
 

9/21   Cabinet Forward Plan  
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
 

10/21   The Lower Sunbury Lendy Memorial Lion  
The (Joint) Group Head Community Wellbeing introduced the report and 
explained that the Committee needed to consider two issues; the report 
written about the Lendy memorial by Alan Doyle and to recommend to 
Cabinet a course of action based on the information currently available and 
whether to accept the offer of supporting an application to the Arts and 
Humanities Research Council for a grant to undertake further research on the 
Lendy statue.  
 
The Committee scrutinised the officers report and discussed each issue in 
turn.  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

2 
 

On the first issue Members noted the online petition to save the Lendy 
Memorial had over 2,100 signatures and that the local community had 
expressed their support for the Memorial in posts on the Council’s social 
media accounts.  
 
The Committee felt strongly that the Council should listen to the community 
and ensure the memorial remain in situ with the coverings removed. 
 
Members noted that the police had contacted officers and advised them to 
protect the memorial as there were concerns for its safety but agreed they did 
not believe there was any evidence to suggest the memorial was in danger at 
present. Members discussed the possibility of installing CCTV at the site but 
concluded it was not necessary.  
 
Members strongly agreed that they would like information to be provided 
about the memorial in an appropriate format at the site.   
 
Members noted the academics proposal and their intention to carry out the 
research with or without the Council’s support.  
 
The Committee thanked Mr Doyle for his thorough, impartial, and considered 
report which informed the debate and concluded that the memorial was 
erected by the local community in remembrance of two local brothers who 
fought in wars and distinguished themselves on the continent of Africa in the 
19th century.  
 
On the second issue,  members agreed that they would like information to be 
provided about the memorial in an appropriate format at the site. Some 
members queried the provenance of the academics, who were reported to 
specialise in the history of North East  Africa and the Caribbean, whereas the 
Lendy brothers had been posted to South East Africa. 
 
The Committee were divided on the matter. Some members considered that 
Mr Doyle’s report covered the points listed for research in the academics’ 
proposal whilst others thought the Council should consider information 
provided from all sources. 
 
The Committee noted that legislation is proposed to ensure that decisions on 
statues are made locally after public consultation.  
 
The Committee, whilst resolving to provide a letter of support for the 
academics, did so by a tight margin of 7 votes to 5 with two members 
choosing to abstain.  
 
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 
  
Recommendation 1: 
 

i. The Council supports the views of residents, as expressed in the petition. 
The statue should immediately be uncovered and left in place.  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

3 
 

ii. The Council provides at the site a plaque containing historical information, 
with more detailed information available, for example through a QR code.  

 
iii. The Committee agrees that the Council works with local informed sources 

and their wealth of information so other suggestions for ensuring access to 
detailed background information can be pursued, such as a booklet in the 
Embroidery Gallery and the involvement of the well-respected local history 
society.  

 
Recommendation 2: 
 

i. Spelthorne provides a letter of support for the proposed application to the 
Arts and Humanities Research Council for a grant for academics to 
undertake further research on the Lendy statue.  
 

ii. Should any new information come to light the Council will review it and 
come to its own decision.  

 
iii. That this resolution should not delay the actions proposed in 

recommendation 1. 
 

11/21   Outline Budget 2021-2025  
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report.  
 
The Chairman explained that she had arranged for the report to come before 
the Committee to provide an opportunity for all political groups to have greater 
involvement in the budget process at scrutiny level and to give members the 
chance to comment put forward their views on the matters to be considered 
when setting the budget. Unfortunately, due to the pressures of COVID, the 
Council’s central government funding being agreed just before Christmas 
meant/. officers could not provide the report any earlier.  
 
The Committee raised a number of queries on specific items which officers 
responded to at the meeting or agreed to look into and provide a written 
answer. 
 
Members expressed concern that a press release regarding a proposed 
Council Tax freeze proposed by the Administration was released prior to the 
report going through the full reporting process. 
 
The Committee noted that they would have the opportunity to ask further 
questions at the extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting taking place on 
9 February 2021 at which the Administration’s final draft Budget proposals 
would be available for scrutiny. 
 
The Committee noted the report on the Outline Budget 2021-2025. 
 
 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

4 
 

12/21   Reserves Policy  
The Chief Accountant introduced the report and in response to members 
confirmed that the Council’s reserves had increased significantly over the last 
ten years as part of its risk mitigation strategy 
 
The Committee considered the Reserves Policy and agreed to note the 
report. 
 

13/21   Treasury Management Strategy - half yearly report  
The Deputy Chief Accountant introduced the report.  
 
The Committee scrutinised the report and noted that it reflected the position 
as at the end of September 2020.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that the report could have been timelier but 
had been delayed due to a number of challenges including those relating to 
COVID and staffing changes and timing of the November Committee meeting.  
 
Members of the Committee agreed that they would like the Council to review 
their investments with a view that they seek to identify ethical investment 
opportunities. Officers advised that this had been noted and Arlingclose were 
aware and had made the point that they needed to balance the financial 
interests of the Council. Councillors Buttar and Noble also confirmed that 
Cabinet were mindful of the Committees wishes on this matter. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report.  
 
 

14/21   Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
The Deputy Chief Accountant introduced the report and advised the 
Committee that it was currently in draft form and would be considered by 
Cabinet on 24 February 2021.  
 
Members agreed to note the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2021.   
 

15/21   Work Programme  
The Chairman introduced the item and explained that the Council had taken 
the difficult decision to postpone the extraordinary meeting on the review of 
the EcoPark that had been due to take place on 2 February 2021. The 
Chairman explained that the Councils Environmental Health officers had been 
put under enormous pressure as they work to ensure that businesses are 
COVID compliant. The Chairman acknowledged that the postponement would 
be disappointing for the boroughs residents and have assurance that the 
meeting would be re-arranged as soon as it was possible to do so. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the work programme.  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

5 
 

16/21   Updates from Task Groups  
The Committee noted a written update from the Climate Change task group 
and a verbal update on the End of Life Celebration Centre both presented by 
Cllr Noble.  
 
The Committee noted that the Climate Change task group had established a 
Financial Investments Review sub-group to look at the nature of the Council’s 
investments and a longer-term strategy for moving towards greener 
investments.  
 
Cllr Noble informed the Committee that the End of Life Celebration task group 
had not been able to meet due to the pandemic and officer availability.  
 
The Committee noted that the Clean Streets task group were going to meet to 
discuss what they wanted to do going forward and thus did not feel it was 
appropriate to decide whether to appoint other members or to co-opt Cllr 
Gething at the meeting. Cllr Gibson praised the work of Spelthorne Litter 
Pickers which was echoed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the updates.  
 

17/21   Exempt Business  
The Chairman advised the Committee that item 14 (Corporate Project 
Management) contained an exempt appendix to the report and that should 
members wish to ask a question or discuss the content of the appendix the 
Committee would need to move into a closed session.  
 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public to allow the 
Committee to ask questions on the confidential information contained in 
appendix 4 in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

18/21   Corporate Project Management  
The Committee noted that improvements to how the RAG ratings were 
presented had been made and thanked Cllr Noble and officers for their work 
on this. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the lack of confidential information 
on development schemes provided on this occasion and noted that as an 
Extraordinary Council meeting was to be held two days later to discuss 
development projects, Cabinet had considered that all councillors had had 
access to the information and an opportunity to comment on it at that meeting, 
and therefore it made sense to avoid having duplicate discussions.  
 
Members raised a number of queries on the Sunbury leisure centre, which 
officers responded to or agreed to look into and provide a written answer. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2021 - continued 

 

6 
 

The Committee agreed to note the update. 
 


